16
5 9 9 8  S E R I E S
5998 Series Flush Grid belts are suitable for most efficient air and water flow during freezing, blanching, heating and washing of many
sorts of large fruits and vegetables. Flights and side guards are available for elevating applications. The 5998 belt has a 21/4 inch pitch.
The open area is 45%.
B E N E F I T S
Good cleanability
The modules of the 5998 have a large open area. The pockets for

All sprockets are one-piece, moulded and made of black acetal.
For most applications, 1 sprocket is recommended for every 6" (152.4 mm) belt width.
HOW TO ORDER THIS BELT?
To make a description of the belt you require, please choose from the options listed in the 2nd column of the table below for every part:
Material WLT
BLT
WHT See table above and page 19
Belt type 5998 FG
Width KI-.. (in inches) Standard nominal widths begin at 6" (152.4 mm), with 6" increments, or optionally 1/2"
(12.7 mm)
Height of flights F4 for standard height of 4" (101.6 mm)
H.. (in mm) for special heights
Pitch between flights T..P Flights on every .. th row
Flight side-indent N.. (in inches) Minimal side-indent 2" (50.8 mm) with 1/2" (12.8 mm) increments; side-indent is the distance
from the side of the belt to the side of the flight.
NOTE: side guards are situated at 1/2" from the flight, reducing the indent by 1" (25.4 mm)
Height of side guards SG4 Standard height 4" (101.6 mm)
For example:
• WLT 5998 FG KI-18 F4 T4P N2 SG4 is a 5998 Flush Grid belt made of white polyethylene, width 18", 4" high flights on every 4th row,
at 2" from the sides, and 4" high side guards.
• WHT 5998 FG KI-121/2 H75 T6P N21/2 SG4 is a 5998 Flush Grid belt made of white polypropylene, special width 121/2", 75 mm high
flights on every 6th row, at 21/2" from the sides, and 4" high side guards.
If the belt or sprocket (size, bore or material) you require is not described in this table, please send us a detailed drawing or ask our
Technical Support department for advice.
FE B
21
47.7A
Side guards
S P R O C K E T S  F O R  5 9 9 8  S E R I E S
Number Bore Code Pitch Outside Hub
of teeth number diameter diameter width
B E F A
mm mm mm mm
7 40 x 40 114-821-11 131.7 125.5
47.7
9 40 x 40 114-884-11 167.1 164.1
5 9 9 8  F G  B E LT S
Belt material Colour Rod material Working Temperature Belt weight Backflex
load range (°C) radius (min)
N/m dry wet kg/m2 mm
WLT Polyethylene White Polyethylene 23300 -70 up to +35 8.9
BLT Polyethylene Blue Polyethylene 23300 -70 up to +35 8.9 57.0
WHT Polypropylene White Polypropylene 35000 4  up to 104 8.4
Flight
13845_Food_engels  27-07-2004  12:01  Pagina 17
www.bergab.ru Берг АБ bergab@ya.ru Тел. (495)-228-06-21, факс (495) 223-3071
www.bergab.ru Берг АБ bergab@ya.ru Тел. (495)-228-06-21, факс (495) 223-3071
18
1 2 2 1  S E R I E S
1221 Series bucket elevator chains offer an alternative solution for elevator conveyors next to modular belts, especially when the
conveyor design can be fully standardised and when the application involves a lot of abrasion.
The 1221 belts have a 130 mm pitch. The 1221 RC has a closed surface and the 1221 ROT has a 16% open area.
B E N E F I T S
Long life
The large rollers positioned at the side of the belts provide a

This sprocket is one-piece, machined, pre-bored and made of stainless steel AISI 303 (hub)/304 (sprocket).
Other materials, bores and number of teeth will be tailor-made. 2 Sprockets are required for the drive shaft.
HOW TO ORDER THIS BELT?
Please choose from the two available types:
WHT 1221 RC closed buckets
WHT 1221 ROT open buckets
F E
B
ø
29
9.
65
ø
32
0
ø
60
ø20
ø
50 ø
12
0
70
5
8
14.5
1 2 2 1  R C /  1 2 2 1  R O T  B E LT S
Bucket material Colour Sidebar and Working load Temperature range (°C) Belt weight Backflex radius
rod material (min)
kg/bucket dry wet kg/m mm
WHT Polypropylene White Stainless steel 2.5 4 up to 80 7.9 350.0
S P R O C K E T S  F O R  1 2 2 1  S E R I E S
Number Bore Code Pitch Outside Hub
of teeth number diameter diameter width
B E F A
mm mm mm mm
7 ø20 I1221600966 299.65 320.0 92.5
13845_Food_engels  27-07-2004  12:03  Pagina 18
www.bergab.ru Берг АБ bergab@ya.ru Тел. (495)-228-06-21, факс (495) 223-3071
www.bergab.ru Берг АБ bergab@ya.ru Тел. (495)-228-06-21, факс (495) 223-3071
M AT E R I A L S
19
Different applications in the food industry require different materials. The following materials are being offered in this food programme:
B E LT S
P o l y p r o p y l e n e
Polypropylene has excellent material properties for general applications. It excels in high temperature applications and it is often the
most economic choice. Depending on the type of belt, polypropylene belts in this programme are made out of one of the following two
materials:
WHA: white polypropylene with Microban antibacterial protection
WHT: white polypropylene
BHT: blue polypropylene
As a standard, polypropylene belts are equipped with polypropylene rods. For applications with high speed (>30 m/min), with high load
or requiring special abrasion resistance most belt types can be fitted with special rods.
Typical applications: blanchers, warmer and cooler applications; general conveying.
P o l y e t h y l e n e
Polyethylene excels in low temperature applications and also has a high impact resistance. Polyethylene is remarkable for its good
contact release of poultry. Depending on the type of belt, polyethylene belts in this programme are made out of one of the following
materials:
WLA: white polyethylene with Microban antibacterial protection
BLA: blue polyethylene with Microban antibacterial protection
WLT: white polyethylene
BLT: blue polyethylene
Polyethylene belts are equipped with polyethylene rods.
Typical applications: heavy pieces of meat or meat with protruding bones falling on top of the belt; freezer in- and outfeeds;
freezing tunnels; general chicken and fish handling.
A c e t a l
Acetal is the strongest material in the programme. It has the hardest surface, which makes it suitable for direct cutting on the surface
of the belt. Its performance in sliding contacts with high pressure and high speeds are superior. It also has an intrinsic high abrasion
resistance. Depending on the type of belt, the polyacetal belts in this programme are made out of one of the following materials:
WSA: white acetal with Microban antibacterial protection
BSA: blue acetal with Microban antibacterial protection